state of Rondônia, and it is part of the state’s largest block 

of protected areas. 

In Guajará Mirim, one arrives at the Reserve by 

Mamore and Ouro Preto rivers or by road, through an 

extension of 40 km leading to "Lake Pompey" on the Rio 

Ouro Preto. ROP EXRES has an approximate area of 

204,583 (two hundred and four thousand, five hundred 

eighty-three) hectares, bordered on the North by 

indigenous land and the Guajará Mirim State Park; on the 

east by the indigenous land Uru-eu-wau-wau; the South 

and West by the Rio Ouro Preto State Biological Reserve 

and the new Pacaás State Forest Extractive.

[...]

to discuss the problems related to the city’s rubber tappers 

and choose representatives for the second national 

meeting of rubber tappers. At that time there was no form 

of political organization for rubber tappers in the city. 

According to Wawzyniak (1989), 278 (two hundred 

seventy-eight) rubber workers attended the meeting, of 

whom 167 (one hundred sixty-seven) were from Rio Ouro 

Preto, and representatives of governmental and non-

governmental organizations  were also included. The 

rubber tappers’ meeting meant an opportunity to discuss 

the main problems faced by the population, as follows: 

a) lack of assurance regarding placement;

[...]

education system. 

During the meeting a Municipal Commission was 

established with the task of extending the organization 

and sending claims. 

At the end of 1989, the State Forestry Institute (IEF) 

suggested the creation of a protected area with 54,000 

(fifty-four thousand) hectares. However, through a map 

displayed, it was found that it represented a small strip 

located on the river banks and did not cover areas of land, 

the few existing nut trees and streams occupied by rubber 

tappers. Upon analysis, the IEF extended the area to 

204,583 (two hundred and four thousand, five hundred 

eighty-three) hectares. 

The spread of the idea of an EXRES addresses the 

security of the remaining subjects discussed at the first 

rubber tapper meeting in Guajará Mirim (RO). It is 

evident that EXRES benefits a project of autonomy; this 

can be seen through the life changes of the rubber tappers

[...]

discussions and participate in matters that are within their 

jurisdiction; they are members of the EXRES board and 

assist in preparing the management plan. 

In 2007, a socio-economic survey was carried out by 

ICMBio in order to quantify the EXRES population. It 

accounted for 583 (five hundred eighty-three) inhabitants 

and 157 (one hundred fifty-seven) families. 56.6% were 

men and 43.4% women. According to the ICMBio the 

area of the reserve is 204,631.55 (two hundred and four 

thousand, six hundred thirty-one hectares and five 

thousand five hundred square meters), highlighting the 

need for human resources in large numbers managing the  

CU. It is a significant area in scope and has few 

inhabitants, who play a key role by acting as monitors and 

often inspectors of such an environment.

[...]

protected areas, making up for the lack of human 

resources in areas of management. 

IX. SHARED MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AT 

GUAJARÁ MIRIM STATE PARK 

(RONDÔNIA) 

The Guajará Mirim State Park (PEGM) is located at the 

western end of the state of Rondônia, with an area of 

approximately 258,813 (two hundred fifty-eight thousand, 

eight hundred and thirteen) hectares ; it comprises the 

municipalities of Buritis, Campo Novo, Guajará Mirim 

and Nova Mamore. The CU is inserted in an 

environmental context of great importance because it has 

a great diversity of plants and animals occurring in 

different ecosystems and also because it is located in the